
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 15 August 2017

To: Members of the Executive

Mr MA Hall (Chairman)
Mr K Morrell (Vice-Chairman)
Mr CW Boothby
Mrs MA Cook

Mr C Ladkin
Mr M Nickerson
Mr SL Rooney
Mrs MJ Surtees

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on WEDNESDAY, 
23 AUGUST 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE -  23 AUGUST 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

(If any)

7.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICE PLAN (Pages 5 - 48)

To seek Executive approval for the Environmental Health Commercial Services 
Enforcement Service Delivery Plan for 2017/18.  

8.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-20 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

28 JUNE 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MA Hall - Chairman
Mr K Morrell – Vice-Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mr C Ladkin, Mr M Nickerson, Mr SL Rooney and Mrs MJ Surtees

Members in attendance: Councillors Mr RG Allen and Mr MR Lay

Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Darren Moore, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, 
Caroline Roffey and Ashley Wilson

58 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Boothby.

59 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Rooney, seconded by Councillor Nickerson and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Leader.

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

61 PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND - REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING 
2017/18 

The Executive received a report which recommended funding an additional 17 schemes 
in the Parish and Community Initiative Fund. It was noted that paragraph 2.1 should refer 
to 17 schemes rather than 13.

It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Nickerson and

RESOLVED – The funding of 17 additional schemes as outlined in 3.4 be 
approved and funded from the Developing Communities Fund.

62 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

On the motion of Councillor Ladkin seconded by Councillor Surtees, it was

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-21 -

63 DRY RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE 

Consideration was given to a report which proposed changes to the dry recycling 
service. Clarification was requested and provided on various costs in the report and the 
TUPE arrangements for staff who would be transferred should the recommendations be 
approved.

Councillor Hall suggested that, should the report be approved, the following should be 
included:

 An additional collection round be provided from April 2018 at an estimated cost of 
£180,000;

 Authority be delegated to the Head of Finance and the Executive member for 
Finance to agree the use of reserves and financing arrangements for the 
implementation of the new system.

He also requested that it be made clear that the creation of an additional trade waste 
collection round related to both residual and dry recycling collections.

The chairman of the Scrutiny Commission, in attendance in that capacity, requested that 
a report on the procurement of the new fleet be brought to the Scrutiny Commission 
following the procurement process and that value for money of the new arrangements be 
reported.

It was moved by Councillor Nickerson, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The following changes to the dry recycling system from 1 April 
2018 be approved:

 Continuing with the current collection frequencies (2-weekly for 
each bin)

 Continuing with the current container sizes
 Changing the dry recycling collections to fully comingled, 

removing the inner caddy so all materials are mixed within the 
bin

 No collection of unwanted inner caddies
 Continuing kerbside collections of textiles
 Ceasing collection of batteries
 Changing bring sites to fully co-mingled dry recycling banks
 Changing trade waste dry recycling collections to fully co-

mingled

(ii) The collection of dry recycling materials by the council’s Street 
Scene Services from 1 April 2018 be approved;

(iii) The creation of an additional trade waste collection round (for 
residual and dry recycling) be approved;

Page 2



-22 -

(iv) An additional collection round at a cost of £180,000 be approved;

(v) Authority be delegated to the Head of Finance and the Executive 
member for Finance to agree the use of reserves and financing 
arrangements for the implementation of the new system.

(The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

EXECUTIVE 23 August 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: All wards 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICES ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 
DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18

Report of Director (Environment and Planning)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek Executive approval for the Environmental Health Commercial Services 
Enforcement Service Delivery Plan for 2017/18 (Appendix 1) as required by the Food 
Standards Agency pursuant to the Food Standards Act 1999, and the Health & 
Safety Executive pursuant to the Health & Safety at Work etc. Act 1974.

1.2 Copies of the Plan will be placed in the Members Room, on the internet and intranet.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Executive: 

i) approves the Environmental Health Commercial Services Enforcement Service 
Delivery Plan 2017/18 (Appendix 1 to this report). 

ii) notes and endorses the achievements of the Environmental Health Commercial 
Service in 2016/17.

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Food Standards Agency’s Framework Agreement with Local Authorities on food 
law enforcement activities requires Councils to produce an annual Food Service 
Delivery Plan, requiring approval by the appropriate member forum, which for this 
Authority is the Executive.

3.2 The Health & Safety Executive, as part of Local Authorities’ legal requirements under 
Section 18 of the Health & Safety at Work etc Act 1974, require Councils to produce 
an annual Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan.

3.3 Whilst each of the Central Government agencies prescribe the layout of the 
document required, several requirements are duplicated in both.  Hence the Food 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC%20col%20logo.jpg


06/16

Safety Enforcement Delivery Plan and Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan h
[...]
ation. Training 
has also been provided in a relevant language again to aid understanding and 
compliance.

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None
Contact Officer: Steven Merry, Ext 5735
Executive Member: Cllr Kevin Morrell

Page 8



          
Page 1 of 39         

Appendix 1

Document no.1

Environmental Health Commercial Services

Enforcement service delivery plan

2017 / 2018
May 2017

Page 9

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC%20col%20logo.jpg


          
Page 2 of 39         

Contents

          
Page numbers

Glossary 4

1.  Introduction 5

2.   Equal opportunities statement 5

3.  Service aims and objectives

3.1 The corporate planning framework 6
3.2 The Community Plan 6
3.3 Vision, priorities and values 6
3.4 The corporate plan 7
3.5 Service improvement plans 7
3.6 Environmental Health’s objectives 7
3.7 Links to strategic aims 8
3.8 Continuous improvement 8

4.  Background

4.1 Profile 9
4.2 Organisational structure 9

5.  Food safety enforcement service delivery plan 2017/18

5.1 Scope of the food safety service 11
5.2 Demands on food safety service (as at 1 April 2017) 11
5.3 Enforcement policy 12
5.4 Service delivery 13
5.4.1 Intervention programme 13
5.4.2 Food complaints 15
5.4.3 Primary Authority principle 15
5.4.4 Advice to businesses 15
5.4.5 Food sampling and Inspection 16
5.4.6 Water sampling 17
5.4.7 Imported foods 17
5.4.8 Control and investigation of outbreaks and food related infectious diseases 17
5.4.9 Food safety incidents 17
5.5 Liaison 17
5.6 Food hygiene promotion 18
5.6.1 Food hygiene rating scheme 18
5.6.2 Food safety management systems 18
5.6.3 Food safety week 18
5.6.4 E.coli 0157 1
[...]
 Examine the potential for the use of new technology by officers when in the field. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Environmental Health commercial service plan
	Draft -Doc1ServDelPlan1718




Minutes of the meeting


-41 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

23 AUGUST 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MA Hall - Chairman
Mr K Morrell – Vice-Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mr C Ladkin and Mr M Nickerson

Members in attendance: Councillors Mr RG Allen, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams and Ms AV Wright

Officers in attendance: Steven Merry, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson and Sharon 
Stacey

114 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Surtees.

It was noted that Councillors Boothby and Rooney had ceased to be members of the 
Executive since the agenda was dispatched.

115 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Ladkin, seconded by Councillor Nickerson, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Leader.

116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

117 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL SERVICE PLAN 

Members received a report which sought approval of the Environmental Health 
Commercial Services Enforcement Service Delivery Plan for 2017/18 as required by the 
Food Standards Agency and the Health and Safety Executive.

Achievements during the previous year were highlighted and officers were thanked for 
their hard work. It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – the Environmental Health Commercial Services 
Enforcement Service Delivery Plan 2017/18 be approved.

(The Meeting closed at 6.35 pm)

CHAIRMAN


